EVALUATION OF BID Page 1
PROPOSALS

FOR: MUIR ELEMENTARY SAFE ROUTES

Bid File No. 12301163
Bid Opening: 03/28/2023

BIDDERS TJOTAL NET BID AMOUNT

1. Avison Construction, Inc. $1,695,390.00
40434 Brickyard Drive
Madera, CA 93636

2. Bush Engineering, Inc. $1,710,534.50
518 North Redington Street
Hanford, CA 93230

3. Dawson-Mauldin, LLC. $1,720,460.00
1071 E. Nebraska Avenue
Selma, CA 93662

4. American Paving Co. Withdrew
525 W. Alluvial Avenue
Fresno, CA 93711

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to
accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following
sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Monday,
April 17, 2023 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer’s Estimate for this expenditure is $1,551,302.15. The low bidder’s price is
9.3% above the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was
received, give explanation:

BACKGROUND OF PROJECT (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division.
Explain need for project/equipment):

The design phase of the project was initiated in FY20, shortly after City Council approved the
budget. The engineering design, project management, and right-of-way acquisition took three
years and was completed by City of Fresno staff.

The project’'s scope of work includes demolition and reconstruction of approximately 1,900
feet of local streets, including Dennett, Elizbeth, and Dudley Avenues, all of which are
immediately adjacent to John Muir Elementary. This will alter the roadways’ configurations

Evaluation Form Rev. 07-2022



EVALUATION OF BID Page 2
PROPOSALS

FOR: MUIR ELEMENTARY SAFE ROUTES

Bid File No. 12301163
Bid Opening: 03/28/2023

sufficient to accommodate the construction of ADA-compliant pedestrian facilities along these
three roads. The roadway improvements include sidewalk, curb and gutter, asphalt paving,
and storm drain improvements to provide a safe route for residents to access the elementary
school, as well as other destinations within the neighborhood. Right-of-way was needed for
the construction of sidewalk, which was acquired by Public Works staff. All construction
documents were prepared by Public Works staff and coordinated with, and approved by,
affected agencies.

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

[X] Award a contract in the amount of $1,695,390.00 to Avison Construction, Inc.
as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Remarks:

[] Reject all bids.

Department Head Approval

K.

Title: Assistant Director

Date: 05/11/2023

Evaluation Form Rev. 07-2022



EVALUATION OF BID Page 3
PROPOSALS

FOR: MUIR ELEMENTARY SAFE ROUTES

Bid File No. 12301163
Bid Opening: 03/28/2023

[X] Approve Dept. Recommendation Approve GSD/Purchasing Recommendation

[ 1 Disapprove [_] Disapprove
[ ] See Attachment

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT CITY MANAGER

ool sz M W?//y”@

Purchasing Manager Date City Manhager or Designee Date

[y May 11,2023

Brian Barr (May 11, 2023 14:43 PDT)
General Services Director Date

Evaluation Form Rev. 07-2022



